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Coach’s Perspective
Preseason Practice

Robinson’s

Drayton Nature Center 8 Day 1
Robinson’s 29 W%
Hess-Hathaway 39 WLE]
Drayton Nature Center 55 WL
Robinson’s

Hess-Hathaway

Meets

08/30/2019 Golden Grizzly Invite
@ Oakland University

09/10/2019 Mott vs. Milford &

Summer Camp

Walled Lake Western @ Kensington Metropark

09/14/2019 Holly - Duane Raffin Festival of Races A

@ Springfield Oaks

09/18/2019 Mott vs. Kettering &
Walled Lake Northern @ Richardson Center

09/24/2019 Mott vs. Lakeland &
Walled Lake Central @ Hess-Hathaway

09/27/2019 Mott Fall Classic
@ Hess-Hathaway

10/05/2019 Oakland County Championships
@ Kensington Metropark

10/08/2019 Mott vs. South Lyon &
South Lyon East
@ Hess-Hathaway

August 16, 2019
August 17, 2019
August 18, 2019
August 19, 2019
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10/17/2019 Lakes Valley Conference Championships
@ Kensington Metropark

10/26/2019 MHSAA Regional Championships
@ Springfield Oaks

11/02/2019 MHSAA State Finals
@ Michigan International Speedway

Cross Country Stots

Girls’ Records / Honors (Conference, County, League)
Girls’ State Finalists

Mott Coaching Team

Girls’ All-Time List

Boys’ Records / Honors (Conference, County, League)
Boys’ State Finalists / All-Conference

Boys’ All-Time List

Boys’ All-Time 3 Mile List

Waterford Mott’s College Athletes

Meet Summary - Individuals

Complete Team Scores (Golden Grizzly, Holly Invite,
Mott Fall Classic, Oakland County, Conference,
Regional, State Meet, MITCA Team Michigan
Mid-East Qualifier, and Mid-East Championships)

Mott Seniors

Thank You’s and Team Photo



Coach’s Perspective

We began our season in July with the familiar faces of upper-classmen who have grown the past four years
experiencing the long transitional season of cross country. The usual back-to-work atmosphere of our first
practice was infused with a number of additions to the group which immediately enhanced the energy

of our small team. As | stood back, or rather sat and stretched in my own corner of the lawn, my mission
for the group began to take shape; use the experience we had in our small returning group to instill an
appreciation for the wonders of cross country in a group made up in large part of newcomers to the high
school sport. Certain that with the leadership of our few Seniors, and the new additions to the coaching
staff, our group would be in good hands, | eased up on the reins in August to allow the teams identity to
take shape.

Speaking of shape, otherwise known as fitness; runners new to competitive high school running typically
do not come to us physically, nor mentally ready to tackle running hard, let alone racing, over 3.1 miles

of hill and dale - this group was no different. With athletes on the team in varying degrees of condition to
manage training tasks groups within the team formed to help each other endure the day-to-day workload
placed on each person. Friendships formed, sealed with the bond of shared exhaustive experience, and
relationships that will last a life-time took shape to match the growing strength and character of each
individual on our developing team.

Going out to survive another run transformed into running hard. Running hard turned into racing, and
the effects of consistent, persistent work began to show. Our team demonstrated week after week that
they were not only capable, but able distance runners who could toe the line and compete with the best
of our conference, county, and state. Personal bests as measured by time worked their way down as our
team’s confidence continued to grow. By the end of the season we had developed into stronger, more
fully-shaped athletes, with a greater understanding of what we could accomplish mentally and physically.

As with every group production the successes and memories that will last far beyond what now seems

to have been a brief season would not have been possible without the effort of a number of individuals.
In their first year of coaching Cross Country Kerry Papenhagen and Toby Fraifogl made immense
contributions to the team culture and experience of the athletes, all the while learning the ropes of
managing a high school team and maintaining ten kilometers of cross country trails. Parents answered
the call of duty when course maintenance required additional hands, and machinery, to complete

the task. Parents also answered the call to host our Waterford Mott Fall Classic with hospitality that is
recognized by coaches and athletes across the county. And for over a decade now the person responsible
for capturing in video and pictures the events that will shape our memories of the Cross Country
experience for many years to come is Paul Degraeve, whose
effort in keeping records accurate and events documented in
our yearbook will keep it alive every time we thumb through its

pages.

Thank you for all of your cooperation and support, we wouldn't
be the same team without all of you.

Coach Robinson







Practice @ Robinson’s
July 8, 2019
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Practice @ Drayton Nature

July 19, 2019







Practice @ Robinson’s
July 22, 2019
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Practice @ Robinson’s
July 29, 2019
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Summer Camp @ Camp Leelenau

August 16th-19th, 2019
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Summer camp is an important motivator and reward for Mott athletes in their
pre-season preparation for the long racing season. This year marked the sixth
consecutive year Mott traveled to northern Michigan’s Camp Leelanau. The
camp’s secluded location near Glen Arbor, Michigan, is on a scenic, waterfront
property surrounded by the Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore.




Day 1 - Warm-up

After the long car ride and getting settled in, the veteran
athletes were ready to lead the new team members on
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Once again, the Mott team was privileged to have a large
group of young, enthusiastic Waterford middle school
athletes join us for the summer camp adventure.




CAUTION
l L0OK BOTH WAYS
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The first workout gave everyone a good indication of how
their summer training was progressing. Since it was only a
short walk to the beach, the cold Lake Michigan water was
a great choice to cool off after the run.
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Once again, great weather for the entire camp experience was
a big change from previous years. The high water level and
narrow beach this year proved challenging in the search for
Petoskey stones and other treasures.
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Like last year, the summer camp experience was kept challenging

with core and strength training sessions led by our own expert, Coach
Papenhagen. The sessions were effective and everyone had fun, along
with some good laughs, during each workout.



Day 1 - Evening —> =
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The destination for the morning run was a ‘seasonal road’ a short
distance from camp. The easy 4 mile ‘out and back’ run was perfect
to prepare for the afternoon workout on the trails to Lookout
Point. This year’s normal loop was modified because the road was
permanently ‘washed-out’ by the local wildlife.
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The nice weather and beautiful lake were ideal for cooling
down and relaxing after the morning run. For some athletes
an intense competition developed down in the water. Was it a
draw or did we have an obvious winning team?




Day 2 - Aiternoon Run

The afternoon workout took the athletes on some hilly and scenic trails.
The views from Lookout Point were amazing. Everyone would return
to this same location for their long run the following morning.
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Interval workouts can be some of the most
intense and challenging workouts for a runner.
This run was no exception.







Day 2 - al (he Beach

o&&‘

Another walk to the beach provided a good cool down
and some well-deserved time to search for Petoskey
stones. There was more room to search this time since
the lake level was down a little from earlier.




A quick trip to Glen Arbor, a beautiful sunset back at camp,
and a review of the day’s activities wrapped up a busy day.
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The third day brought the athletes back to the familiar trails for
their planned long run. Each athlete’s goal was to maintain their
predetermined pace for the duration of the run.
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Day 3 - Long Run

B T A

Today’s run gave experienced athletes time to explore other areas of the
Bay View Trail system which includes 8 miles of hilly trails divided into
loops. Others chose to run sections of the Sleeping Bear Heritage Trail.
These trails were mostly paved with some packed gravel sections through
the Port Oneida Rural Historic District.

SLEEPING BEAR
HERITAGE TRAIL

A Port Oneida

Trailhead /Parking
0.1 mile

=> Bohemian Road
(CR 669)
3.8 miles

[R) Vs




CAUTION

Hunting
Now in Season
Wear Bright Clothes
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Day 3 - Canoe Trip

The much anticipated afternoon canoe trip down the Crystal River was a big success
despite earlier warnings of incoming storms. After the “all clear” was determined, the
camp staff transported all athletes and canoes to the river and provided guidance and
rules for making this a safe and memorable experience.

Coach Robinson also got a chance to have
some fun piloting his new drone.
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A great place to see a little excitement, lots of laughs and a
few tense moments was near the end of the journey when
the canoes exited the culvert.
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Day 3 - Canoe Trip

One by one, each group got their chance to ride through the final
‘chute. Everyone seemed to enjoy the easy-going trip down the river.
It was a fun and relaxing afternoon with friends and teammates.

45






Day 3 - More Core

One last core workout before dinner rounded out a very
busy day. But there was no time to rest because the
evening agenda was also filled with activities.
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~ Day 3 - hiter Core

With plenty of time until dinner, a few took the
opportunity to show off their basketball skills.




Some other competitive activities were
also available while waiting for dinner.
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A short drive down the road, accompanied by the long walk to
Pyramid Point, provided spectacular views of Lake Michigan and
the Manitou Islands. After the photo ops, the evening continued
with a trip to Empire Beach.
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Day 3 - Evening

Empire’s beach is a very popular place to catch a great

“ sunset. The team didn’t stay long this year because of
Empire Beach »

plans for a bonfire back at camp.
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Lots of photos and laughs with friends and teammates
was a memorable way to spend the last evening at camp.




The final day of camp greeted everyone with more beautiful, sunny weather.
The last item on the schedule was an interval workout followed by one extra
set for the seniors as part of the traditional ‘Senior Challenge.
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Day 4 - Intervals

Unlike last year, schedule changes for school start dates forced other
teams to leave camp a day early. This meant that Mott’s final workout
was a team effort with no other ‘outside’ distractions.




Despite this unexpected change, the workout was a great way
for the athletes and coaches to assess their training and make
adjustments for the upcoming season.
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Day 4 - Intervals

This year’s summer camp proved to be another great success for the athletes and
coaches of Waterford Mott. Congratulations to everyone for their dedication,
effort, and commitment to Mott’s cross country program. Go Mott!
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Golden Grizzly Invite
@ Oakland University

(4K Race) August 30, 2019 Low 80’s, mostly cloudy

HOME DF THE §
/) GOLDEN GRIZZLIE:
‘ o

8th
(16 Teams) (10 Teams)
Team Score: 231 2351V

# Athletes: 143 Varsity 160 JV

Team Place:

Overall Place

(Team, Indiv.)
Hunter Fougner 13:10.8 4,4
Josh Radigan 14:00.4 22,22
Kyle Harner 14:21.9 35, 36
Devian Johnson 15:59.5 80, 95
Luc Lawson 16:40.1 90, 108
Kyle Barcelon 17:09.0 94, 113
Kyle Nolan 17:14.4 95, 115
Dominic Balhorn 17:18.4 117
Deacon Jacobson 17:08.3 38,57
Hanphil Noffz 17:58.1 45, 85
Ethan Wagner 18:17.7 49,91
Grant Petsch 18:25.6 51, 95
Jacob Martin 18:36.1 52,98
Nathan Makulski 18:45.6 53, 100
Kevin Barcena dnr

Name Time

James Camarillo dnr
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Team Place: 5th (7 Teams)
Team Score: 134 Jv
# Athletes: 91 Varsity 132 )V

Overall Place

(Team, Indiv.)
Juliana Haviland 18:19.1 9,9
Mckenna Papenhagen 19:33.0 18, 24
Rachel McCarthy 20:05.6 26, 34
Abigail Warner 21:44.9 40, 70
Elicia Henry 22:27.8 41, 88
Ava Lawson dnr

Name Time
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Golden Grizzly Invite
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Mott / Milford / Walled Lake Western
Tri-Meet @ Kensington Metropark

September 10, 2019  Low 80’s, mostly cloudy

Team Place: 2nd 1st
Team Score: WM 38 WM 24
Mil 23 WLW 35

Place vs.
Overall Mil  WLwW

Hunter Fougner 1 1
Josh Radigan 4 4
Kyle Harner 17 10
Luc Lawson 24 11
Kyle Nolan 28 12
Devian Johnson 30 13
Kyle Barcelon 31 14
Hanphil Noffz 32
Ethan Wagner 33
Deacon Jacobson 38
Jacob Martin 45
Grant Petsch 46
Kevin Barcena 47
Dominic Balhorn

Name

James Camarillo
Nathan Makulski

(519)



Team Place:
Team Score:

Name

Juliana Haviland

Mckenna Papenhagen
Rachel McCarthy
Elicia Henry

Ava Lawson

Abigail Warner
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Mott / Milford / Walled Lake Western
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Holly - Duane Raffin
Festival of Races @ Springfield Oaks

September 14, 2019 70 degrees, sun & wind

Team Place: 17th (22 Teams)
Team Score: 442

# Athletes: 158 Varsity 329 JV

Overall Place

NEITE Time (Team, Indiv.)

Hunter Fougner 16:37.2 19
Josh Radigan 18:05.5 71
Kyle Harner 19:11.5

Devian Johnson 19:55.8

Kyle Barcelon 21:14.2

Luc Lawson 21:21.6

Kyle Nolan 22:18.0

Ethan Wagner 21:07.1

Deacon Jacobson  21:50.2

Hanphil Noffz 22:08.8

Dominic Balhorn 22:10.8

Grant Petsch 22:48.4

Kevin Barcena 22:59.1

Jacob Martin 23:24.0

James Camarillo 23:47.1

Nathan Makulski dnr
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Team Place: nts (19 Teams)
Team Score: nts

# Athletes: 124 Varsity

Overall Place
(Indiv.)

Juliana Haviland 22:33.8 71
Mckenna Papenhagen  24:22.2 114
Elicia Henry 28:57.3 124
Rachel McCarthy dnr

Abigail Warner dnr

Ava Lawson dnr

Name Time
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Holly - Duane Raffin Invite







Mott / Walled Lake Northern / Kettering
Tri-Meet @ Richardson Center

September 18, 2019 78 degrees and sunny

Team Place: 2nd 2nd
Team Score: WM 29 WM 38
K 28 WLN 23

Name Place VS.
Overall K

Hunter Fougner 1
Josh Radigan 5
Kyle Harner 12
Devian Johnson 21
Deacon Jacobson 23
Luc Lawson 24
Ethan Wagner 25
Kyle Barcelon 26
Hanphil Noffz 29
Dominic Balhorn 30
Grant Petsch 33
James Camarillo 34
Kevin Barcena 37
Jacob Martin 38
Nathan Makulski 39
Kyle Nolan
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Team Place:
Team Score:

Name

Juliana Haviland
Mckenna Papenhagen
Abigail Warner

Elicia Henry

Ava Lawson

Rachel McCarthy

Time

21:56
24:33
27:43
28:23
32:40
dnr

2nd 2nd
WM 46 WM 47

K

17 WLN 16

Place VS.

Over
8

21

28

34

39

all K
4
9
10
11
12
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Mott / Lakeland / Walled Lake Central
Tri-Meet @ Hess-Hathaway (Red Course)

September 24, 2019 75 degrees, sunny & breezy

Team Place: 2nd 2nd
Team Score: WM 37 WM 36
L 24 WLC 23

Place vs.
Overall L
Hunter Fougner 1 1
Josh Radigan 5 3
Kyle Harner 17 10
Devian Johnson 27 11
Ethan Wagner 31 12
Luc Lawson 32 13
Kyle Barcelon 33 14
Dominic Balhorn 37
Hanphil Noffz 41
James Camarillo 42
Grant Petsch 46
Kevin Barcena 53
Jacob Martin 54
Nathan Makulski 55
Deacon Jacobson 56
Kyle Nolan

Name
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Team Place:

Team Score: WM 48
L 15

Name Place
Overall

Juliana Haviland 9
Mckenna Papenhagen 18
Rachel McCarthy 23
Elicia Henry 25
Ava Lawson 38
Abigail Warner
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Mott / Lakeland / Walled Lake Central
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Mott Fall Classic
@ Hess-Hathaway

September 27, 2019 74 degrees, clouds & rain

Team Place: 8th (10 Teams)
Team Score: 179

# Athletes: 87 Varsity

Overall Place
(Team, Indiv.)
Hunter Fougner 16:06.4 3,3
Josh Radigan 17:34.6 15, 16
Devian Johnson 19:58.2 51, 57
Kyle Barcelon 20:03.8 53, 59
Ethan Wagner 20:11.5 57, 64
Hanphil Noffz 21:12.3 62, 76
Luc Lawson 21:39.4 64,78
Dominic Balhorn 21:00
James Camarillo 22:10
Deacon Jacobson 22:40
Kevin Barcena 22:50
Grant Petsch 23:19
Kyle Harner dnf
Nathan Makulski dnr
Jacob Martin dnr
Kyle Nolan dnr

Name Time
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SOUTH 5K COURSE
FOLLON
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Team Place:
Team Score:
# Athletes:

Name

Juliana Haviland
Mckenna Papenhagen
Rachel McCarthy
Abigail Warner

Elicia Henry

Ava Lawson

7th (7 Teams)
184
68 Varsity

Overall Place

(Team, Indiv.)
22:42.3 25, 33
23:08.1 31, 39
25:28.8 39, 54
27:08.7 44, 60
27:34.7 45, 62
33:18.3 48, 68

Time
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Mott Fall Classic
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Oakland County Championships
@ Kensington Metropark

October 5, 2019 50’s, clouds & wind

Team Place: 25th (33 Teams)
Team Score: 663

# Athletes: 230 Varsity

Overall Place

N Ti .
ame ime (Team, Indiv.)

Hunter Fougner 16:38.9 9,9
Josh Radigan 18:01.8 83, 84
Devian Johnson 19:59.0 180, 182
Kyle Barcelon 20:23.8 192, 194
Dominic Balhorn 20:45.3 199, 201
Ethan Wagner 21:02.1 203, 205
James Camarillo 21:14.3 205, 207
Deacon Jacobson 21:50

Hanphil Noffz 22:10

Luc Lawson 22:40

Grant Petsch 23:00

Kevin Barcena 23:20

Nathan Makulski 23:40

Kyle Harner dnr

Kyle Nolan dnr

Jacob Martin dnr
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Team Place: (30 Teams)

Team Score:

# Athletes: 205 Varsity

Name Time Overall Place
(Team, Indiv.)

Juliana Haviland 77,78
Mckenna Papenhagen 155, 158
Rachel McCarthy 183, 187
Abigail Warner 195, 201
Elicia Henry 196, 202
Ava Lawson 119
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Oakland County Championships







Mott / South Lyon / South Lyon East
Tri-Meet @ Hess-Hathaway (Red Course)

October 8, 2019 68 degrees, sunny & calm

Team Place 2nd 2nd
Team Score WM 31 WM 36
SL 26 SLE 25

Place vs.

Overall SL
Hunter Fougner 1 1
Josh Radigan 3 3
Devian Johnson 15 7
Dominic Balhorn 16 8
Deacon Jacobson 24 12
Kyle Barcelon 25 13
Ethan Wagner 26 14
Hanphil Noffz 27
James Camarillo 32
Grant Petsch 40
Kevin Barcena 41
Jacob Martin 48
Nathan Makulski 52
Kyle Harner
Luc Lawson
Kyle Nolan

Name
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2nd 2nd
Team Score: WM 48 WM 45
SL 15 SLE 18

Name Place VS. Vs.
Overall SL SLE

Juliana Haviland 8 6 3
Mckenna Papenhagen 33 9 9
Rachel McCarthy 39 10 10
Abigail Warner 44 11 11
Elicia Henry 47 12 12
Ava Lawson 58 13 13
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Lakes Valley Conference Championships
@ Kensington Metropark

October 17, 2019 Low 50’s, sun & clouds, windy

= .

Team Place: 8th (9 Teams)
Team Score: 201 204

# Athletes: 62 Varsity 125 )V

Overall Place
(Team, Indiv.)
Hunter Fougner 17:39.06 15, 15

Josh Radigan 18:06.00 22,22
Dominic Balhorn 19:48.90 50, 50
Kyle Barcelon 20:17.44 56, 56
Devian Johnson 20:21.52 58, 58
Ethan Wagner 21:03.71 61, 61
James Camarillo 21:07.36 62, 62
Deacon Jacobson 20:50.04 51
Hanphil Noffz 21:09.86 57
Luc Lawson 21:49.02 75
Kevin Barcena 21:50.94 77
Grant Petsch 21:57.98 79
Nathan Makulski 22:12.20 83
Jacob Martin 23:54.76

Kyle Harner dnr

Kyle Nolan dnr

Name Time
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Team Place: 9th (9 Teams)
Team Score: 259
# Athletes: 60 Varsity 102 JV

Overall Place
(Team, Indiv.)
Juliana Haviland 21:39.58 26, 26

Rachel McCarthy 25:34.72 56, 56
Abigail Warner 26:09.50 58, 58
Elicia Henry 26:55.34 59, 59
Ava Lawson 26:56.09 60, 60
Mckenna Papenhagen dnr

Name Time
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Lakes Valley Conference Championships
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MHSAA Regional Championships
@ Springfield Oaks

October 26, 2019 Low 40’s, mixed clouds & sun

Team Place: 12th (15 Teams)

Team Score: 324

# Athletes: 105 Varsity

Overall Place
(Team, Indiv.)
Hunter Fougner 16:26.4 9,9
Josh Radigan 17:14.2 29, 29
Kyle Barcelon 19:14.2 90, 90
Devian Johnson 19:42.5 96, 96
Dominic Balhorn 20:18.0 100, 100
Ethan Wagner 20:19.4 101, 101
Deacon Jacobson 20:32.6 103, 103
James Camarillo 20:06
Kevin Barcena 21:18
Hanphil Noffz 21:32
Nathan Makulski 21:41
Jacob Martin 22:11
Luc Lawson dnr
Kyle Harner dnr
Kyle Nolan dnr
Grant Petsch dnr

Name Time
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Team Place:

Team Score:
# Athletes:

Name

Juliana Haviland
Mckenna Papenhagen
Rachel McCarthy
Abigail Warner

Elicia Henry

Ava Lawson

13th

359
90 Varsity

Time

21:41.6
22:50.2
23:55.0
24:49.9
26:35.8
32:33

(13 Teams)

Overall Place
(Team, Indiv.)
56, 54
72,69
79,75
82,78
87, 83
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MHSAA Regional Championships
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MHSAA State Finals
@ Michigan International Speedway

November 2, 2019 40’s, clouds, rain, wind

# Athletes:

Name

Hunter Fougner
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GRAN DSTAND
GATE 24A

W&

u ,ROSS COUNT
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Waterford Mott
Cross Country Records - Girls

School Records Sophomore Records

Shannon Osika 17:17 2008 Shannon Osika 17:17 2008
Rylee Robinson 18:00.3 2016
Katie Osika 18:30 2015

Junior Records Alexis Munley 18:49 2014

Kate Petsch 19:07 2015

Rylee Robinson 17:34 2017 Courtney Munley  19:22 2010

Shannon Osika 17:50 2009 Jennifer Walczuk 19:26 1995

Katie Osika 18:20 2016 Megan Coughlin 19:30 1999

Alexis Munley 18:58 2015

Daya Wagh 18:59 2011 Freshman Records

Courtney Munley 19:22 2011

Jennifer Walczuk 19:27 1996 e OTE) 17:35 2007
Rylee Robinson 18:21 2015

A ll_League OAA Alexis Munley 18:48 2013
Katie Osika 18:58 2014

Shannon Osika 2007 (champion) Kate Petsch 19:46 2014

Lauren Gagnon 2007 Hannah Rhoades 19:59 2008

Christine Lindsay 2006, 2007

Kelsey Chapman 2006, 2007

Alyssa Osika 2006

Lizzy Jones 2004, 2005, 2006

Ornela Mirashi 2005, 2006

Megan Coughlin
Jennifer Klausing

1998, 1999, 2000, 2001

1999, 2000, 2001

Alicia Hebel 2001

Kristen Klebba 2000

Lauren Madrigal 2000

Nikki Baxter 1997, 1998, 1999
Amy Coughlin 1995, 1996,

Jennifer Walczuk

1997 (runner-up), 1998

1995 (runner-up),

1996 & 1997 (champion)

Michelle Lazenby 1992
Mary Mick 1989 (champion)
Stephanie Tasca 1986
Traci Rooney 1983
Pam Swain 1981
Tina Fotineas 1980
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Waterford Mott
Cross Country Honors - Girls

All-Oakland County

Rylee Robinson

Katie Osika

Alexis Munley

2015, 2016,

2017 (Champion)
2014, 2015, 2016, 2017
2013,2014, 2016

All-Conference
2017 joined Lakes Valley Conference
2008-2016 KLAA Lakes Conference

Rylee Robinson

2015, 2016, 2017,
2018 (2x Conference Champion)

Kate Petsch 2015 Ashley Carver 2017,2018
Sarah Hale 2012,2013 Makayla Fuerst 2018
Daya Wagh 2011, 2012 Katie Osika 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017
Courtney Munley 2010 Kate Petsch 2015, 2017
Shannon Osika 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010  Morgan Fuerst 2015
Amy Coughlin 1998 Alexis Munley 2013,2014
Jennifer Walczuk 1995, 1996, 1997 Savannah Schaeffer 2012, 2013
Mary Mick 1989 2nd team Daya Wagh 2011,2012
Sarah Hale 2012
Courtney Munle 2010,2011, 2012
MITCA Dream Team Hannah)Fthoadez 2011

Shannon Osika 2008, 2009,
Shannon Osika 2007, 2008, 2010 2010 (2x Conference Champion)
Alyssa Osika 2008
Lauren Gagnon 2009
Katelynn Carver 2009

League Championship Teams

2015 (KLAA Lakes North Division): Rylee Robinson, Katie Osika,

Alexis Munley, Kate Petsch, Morgan Fuerst, Victoria Stachowski, Mikayla Gean,
Ashley Carver, Mackenzie Cortese, Angela Peterson, Maya Bourque, Kara Miller,
Shyanne Welch, Anna Yoder

2012 (KLAA Lakes North Division): Daya Wagh, Sarah Hale, Courtney Munley,

Savannah Schaeffer, Bailie Strong, Lauren Dybowski, Kristal Denina

2011 (KLAA Lakes North Division): Daya Wagh, Hannah Rhoades, Courtney
Munley, Savannah Schaeffer, Bailie Strong, Sarah Hale, Katelynn Carver

2007 (OAAII): Shannon Osika, Kelsey Chapman, Alyssa Osika, Christine
Lindsay, Lauren Gagnon, Maylani Siemasz, Amanda Schoonover, Rachel Mendoza

2006 (OAAII): Lizzy Jones, Ornela Mirashi, Alyssa Osika, Kelsey Chapman,
Christine Lindsay, Kristin Matsumoto, Liz Dachs




Waterford Mott State Finalists - Girls

Individuals

State Qualifiers

Rylee Robinson 2018
Alexis Munley 2013
Savannah Schaeffer 2013
Shannon Osika 2007 (Regional Champion),

2008, 2009,

2010 (Regional Champion)
Lizzy Jones 2006
Megan Coughlin 1999, 2000
Amy Coughlin 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998
Jennifer Walczuk 1994, 1997
Mary Mick 1989

All-State

2015, 2016, 2017, 2018

Rylee Robinson

Katie Osika 2016, 2017

Daya Wagh 2012

Shannon Osika 2007 (State Champion),
2008 (State Runner-Up),
2009, 2010

Jennifer Walczuk 1995

Academic All-State

Rylee Robinson 2016,2017,2018

2017 Team
Katie Osika
Angela Peterson

Avg. GPA = 3.816
2015, 2016, 2017
2016,2017

2016 Team
Alexis Munley

Avg. GPA = 3.891
2014, 2015, 2016

Teams

2017 Team

Rylee Robinson, Katie Osika, Ashley Carver, Kate Petsch,

Makayla Fuerst, Madi Papenhagen, Angela Peterson
2016 Team

Rylee Robinson, Katie Osika, Alexis Munley, Angela Peterson,

Kate Petsch, Ashley Carver, Mackenzie Cortese

2015 Team
Rylee Robinson, Katie Osika, Alexis Munley, Kate Petsch,
Morgan Fuerst, Victoria Stachowski, Mikayla Gean

2014 Team

Alexis Munley, Katie Osika, Kate Petsch, Victoria Stachowski,

Mackenzie Cortese, Morgan Fuerst, Mikayla Gean

2012 Team
Daya Wagh, Sarah Hale, Courtney Munley, Savannah
Schaeffer, Bailie Strong, Lauren Dybowski, Kristal Denina

2011 Team

Daya Wagh, Hannah Rhoades, Courtney Munley,
Savannah Schaeffer, Bailie Strong, Sarah Hale,
Katelynn Carver

2010 Team

Shannon Osika, Courtney Munley, Hannah Rhoades,
Katelynn Carver, Catrina Cortese, Amanda Schoonover,
Savannah Schaeffer

2009 Team (Regional Champions)

Shannon Osika, Lauren Gagnon, Katelynn Carver,
Hannah Rhoades, Maylani Siemasz, Amanda Schoonover,
Rachel Mendoza

2008 Team

Shannon Osika, Kelsey Chapman, Alyssa Osika,
Hannah Rhoades, Christine Lindsay, Maylani Siemasz,
Amanda Schoonover, Lauren Gagnon

2015 Team Avg. GPA = 3.662

2012 Team Avg. GPA = 3.746 Courtney Munley

Daya Wagh 2011, 2012

Sarah Hale 2012 2009 Team
Lauren Gagnon
Kelsey Chapman

2010 Team Avg. GPA = 3.655 Megan Coughlin

105 Amy Coughlin

2010

Avg. GPA =3.766
2009

Avg. GPA =3.94
2008

1999, 2000

1996, 1997, 1998
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Waterford Mott Cross Country
All-Time List - Girls

Place

1

2

O 0 N O

11
12
13

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26

27
28
29
30

Name Time Date

Shannon Osika 17:17 2007 State Champion (17:35.8),
2008 State Runner-Up,
2009, 2010 All-State

Rylee Robinson 17:34.8 2018,2017,2016, 2015 All State
2018,2017,2016
Academic All-State 3X

2017 Oakland County Champion
2018, 2017 Conference Champion
2018, 2017 Regional Champion

2017 Qualifier - Foot Locker
National Championships
(Midwest Region)

Katie Osika 18:11 2017, 2016 All-State

2017 Academic All-State 3X
Daya Wagh 18:32 2012 All-State

2012 Academic All-State 2X
Alexis Munley 18:48 2013

2016 Academic All-State 3X
Sarah Hale 19:06 2012 Academic All-State
Kate Petsch 19:07 2015
Amy Coughlin 19:09 1998 Academic All-State 3X
Courtney Munley 19:22 2010 Academic All-State
Jennifer Walczuk 19:26 1995 All-State
Megan Coughlin 19:30 1999 Academic All-State 2X
Morgan Fuerst 19:37 2015
Bailie Strong 19:38 2013
Hannah Rhoades 19:38 2011
Kelsey Chapman 19:39 2008 Academic All-State
Alyssa Osika 19:40 2008
Lauren Gagnon 19:41 2009 Academic All-State
Savannah Schaeffer 19:47 2012
Ashley Carver 19:49.8 2018
Katelynn Carver 19:52 2009
Lizzy Jones 19:58 2006
Makayla Fuerst 20:00.3 2017
Mikayla Gean 20:04 2015
Mary Mick 20:09 1989
Victoria Stachowski 20:19 2015
Pam Swain 20:20 1981
Ornela Mirashi 20:29 2005
Nikki Baxter 20:30 1999
Marki Dillon 20:05-20:35 1978 3m Record

Amanda Schoonover 20:44 2010




All-Time List - Cont.

ABGG Ll LU Waterford Mott Coaches
31 Angela Peterson 20:46 2015
2017 Academic Name Years
All-State 2X Ryan Robinson 2019
32 Clare Pierre 20:47 1981 .
33 Jennifer Klausing 2050 1999 Amy McNeil 2005 - 2018
34 MadiPapenhagen 20:55 2017 (Coughlin)
35 Christine Lindsay 21:05 2007 Ryan Robinson 2002 - 2004
36 Robin Rapelje 21:10 1998
37 Maylani Siemasz 21:11 2009 Serpyikachia U2t - 20y
38 Catrina Cortese 21:12 2010
39 Traci Rooney 21:14 1983 Place Name Time Date
40 Mackenzie Cortese 21:18 2014 8 e S 23:11 1987
AU sl Az ZIAE Al Nichole Kunkle 23:13 2004
42 Lauren DybOWSkI 21:23 2013 81 Kaity Ward 23:17 2011
2 tellhs e 2N g Kelly Alexander 23:17 1988
44  Juliana Haviland 21:31 2019 83 Courtney Anglln 23:20 2000
45 Tina Fotineas 21:03-21:33 1980 84  Jianna Hair 23:25 2001
46 Natalie Moesta 21:40 2013 85 Lindsey Dieck 23:28 2012
47 Lauren Madrigal 21:43 2000 Shannon Donnelly 2328 1985
48 Rostn Frontiera 21:13-21:43 1980 87 Jasmin Messer 23:37 2013
el JIEy 20 88  Ericka Yeiter 2338 2014
o Jes Lol Ziary AU 89 Hennika Klykken 23:43 1993
Call el 22l e 90  Elizabeth Smith 22:45 2017
52 Kristin Klebba 21:48 2000 91 Tara Twyman 23:46 1997
Cindy Borquist 21:18-21:48 1977 92 Annalee 23:48 2016
54 Rachel Mendoza 21:54 2010 93 Rebecca Dickerson 23:50 1999
25 MumgRbiEee) 2t Al 94  Rachel McCarthy 23:55 2019
il sy 22:02 - 2002 95  Marci Walter 23:56 1995
57 StephaniTasca 22:03 1986 Sara Stolnicki 23:56 1997
58 Brooke Murray 22:09 2011 97 Elicia Henry 23:57 2017
=0 Zullly Crelige 2l ees 98 Kathleen Rooney 23:59 2005
60 Kristal Denina 22:15 2012
61 Amanda Lack 22:22 2002
62 Kristin Matsumoto 22:24 2005
63 Jovey Haves 22:27 1998
64 Katie Scholler 22:28 2004
Michelle Lazenby 22:28 1992
66 Denise Cecil 22:34 1983
67 Beth Webster 22:05-22:35 1983
68 Mckenna Papenhagen 22:50 2019
Kristen Weiland 22:50 2003
70 Kristen Klingbeil 22:51 2000
71 Brittany Bays 22:55 1995
72 Betsy Bowser 22:57 1993
73  Kelly Boyle 22:29-22:59 1977
74 Amy Braunsteiner 23:00 1988
75 Anna Yoder 23:03 2015
76 Melanie Hook 23:05 1986
77 Rosemary Keane 23:06 1986

Rachel Tater 23:06 1983




Waterford Mott

Cross Country Records - Boys

School Records
Ryan J. Robinson 15:03 2014
Scott Albaugh 15:13 2010
Jeff Ferrell 15:30 1994
Chris Langton 16:07 1986
Ryan Robinson 16:15 1983
Mark Davis 14:49 3M) 1978

Junior Records
Ryan J. Robinson 15:22 2013
Nate Burnand 15:38 2011
Jeff Ferrell 15:39 1994
Joe Murphy 16:56 1987
Rusty Robinson 16:56 1984
Tony Peters 17:14 1981
Matt Barnard 15:35(3M) 1977
Fred Leinenger 16:06 (3M) 1976

Sam Albaugh
Tommy Osika
Jeff Ferrell

15:58
17:02
17:14

Sophomore Records
Ryan J. Robinson 15:28 2012
Nate Burnand 15:45 2010
Jeff Ferrell 16:04 1992
George Fotineas 17:09 1981
Rick Schaefer 16:13 (3M) 1977
Matt Barnard 16:21 (3M) 1976
Curtis Carter 16:51 (3M) 1975

Freshman Records

2011
2010
1991




Waterford Mott
Cross Country Honors - Boys

All-Oakland County

Hunter Fougner 2019, 2018, 2017

2014 Team

Oakland County Champions:

Sam Albaugh, Nick Arnold, Blake Borkowski,
Kyler Bush, Bradley O'Connor, Luke Peterson,
Ryan Robinson

Ryan J. Robinson 2011, 2013, 2014

Sam Albaugh 2012,2013,2014
Luke Peterson 2014

Blake Borkowski 2014

2013 Team

Oakland County Champions:

Sam Albaugh, Simon Albaugh, Kyler Bush,
Brennan Munley, Tommy Osika, Luke Peterson,
Ryan Robinson

League Championship Teams

2014 (KLAA Lakes North Division):

Sam Albaugh, Simon Albaugh, Nick Arnold,
Blake Borkowski, Kyler Bush, Stephen Else,
Max Falberg, Bradley O’Connor, Luke Peterson,
Ryan Robinson, Logan Ward, Kyle Wojcik,
Andrew Zeider

2013 (KLAA Lakes North Division):

Sam Albaugh, Simon Albaugh, Kyler Bush,
Brennan Munley, Tommy Osika, Luke Peterson,
Ryan Robinson

2012 (KLAA Lakes North Division):

Nate Burnand, Ryan Robinson, Dane Falberg,
Sam Albaugh, Tommy Osika, Kyler Bush,

Simon Albaugh, Luke Peterson, Brennan Munley

2011 (KLAA Lakes North Division):

Sam Albaugh, Nate Burnand, Brandon Carson,
Matthew Degraeve, Dane Falberg, Tommy Osika,
Ryan Robinson

Kyler Bush
Nate Burnand
Dane Falberg
Brandon Carson
Scott Albaugh
lan Hackbarth
Nate Burnand
Jeff Ferrell
Chris Langton
Ryan Robinson
Matt Barnard
Mark Davis

Bill Bowles

2013
2011,2012
2012

2011

2010 Champion
2010

2010

1992, 1993, 1994 Champion
1986

1983
1977,1978
1978

1978

All-Conference

Hunter Fougner

Noah Fuerst
Brandon Tower

2014 Team

2019, 2018, 2017
2018, 2017
2018, 2017

KLAA Lakes Conference Champions:
Sam Albaugh, Blake Borkowski, Kyler Bush,
Steven Else, Max Falberg, Luke Peterson,

Ryan Robinson

2013 Team
KLAA Lakes Conference Champions:

Sam Albaugh, Simon Albaugh, Kyler Bush,
Brennan Munley, Tommy Osika,

Luke Peterson, Logan Ward, Ryan Robinson




Waterford Mott State Finalists - Boys

Individuals

State Qualifiers
(not part of qualifying team)

Hunter Fougner
Noah Fuerst
Scott Albaugh
Anthony Spray
David Clingan
Jesse Johnson
Chris Langton
George Fotineas
Mark Timm

Rick Schaefer

2019, 2018, 2017
2017

2009, 2008
2006

1999

1995

1985

1983

1981

279

All-State

Ryan J. Robinson
Ryan J. Robinson
Sam Albaugh
Nate Burnand
Ryan J. Robinson
Nate Burnand
Sam Albaugh
Scott Albaugh
Nate Burnand
Scott Albaugh
Jeff Ferrell

Jeff Ferrell

Matt Barnard

2014
2013
2013
2012
2012
201
2011
2010 Champion
2010
2009
1994 Champion
1993 Champion
1978

Academic All-State

Hunter Fougner

2014 Team

Kyler Bush

Luke Peterson
Ryan J. Robinson

2013 Team

Kyler Bush
Brennan Munley
Luke Peterson

ldldl,

2019, 2018, 2017

Avg. G.PA.=3.726

2014
2014
2014

Avg. G.PA.=3.853
2013
2013
2013

Teams

Team - 2014

(Regional Champions, Oakland County

Champions, KLAA Lakes Conference Champions)
Ryan Robinson, Sam Albaugh, Kyler Bush,

Blake Borkowski, Luke Peterson, Max Falberg,

Kyle Wojcik, Steven Else, Nick Arnold, Bradley O’'Connor

Team - 2013
(State Runners-Up, Regional Champions, KLAA Lakes

Conference Champions, Oakland County Champions)
Ryan Robinson, Sam Albaugh, Kyler Bush,

Brennan Munley, Tommy Osika, Luke Peterson,

Simon Albaugh

Team - 2012

(State Runners-Up, Regional Champions)
Nate Burnand, Ryan Robinson, Dane Falberg,
Tommy Osika, Kyler Bush, Simon Albaugh,
Luke Peterson, Sam Albaugh

Team - 2011 (Regional Champions)

Nate Burnand, Brandon Carson, Sam Albaugh,
Dane Falberg, Matthew Degraeve, Tommy Osika,
Ryan Robinson

Team - 2010

Scott Albaugh, lan Hackbarth, Nate Burnand,
Matthew Degraeve, Dane Falberg, Tommy Osika,
David Jackson

Team - 1977
Mark Carter, Matt Barnard, Mark Davis, Phil Fotineas,
Eric Pierre, Eric Pelton, Rick Schaefer, Bob Fisher

2012 Team Avg. G.PA. =3.679
Tommy Osika 2012
Kyler Bush 2012

Ryan J. Robinson 2012

2011 Team Avg. G.PA.=3.432
Tommy Osika 2011
Dane Falberg 2011
2010 Team Avg. G.PA. =3.365
Jesse Johnson 1995




All-Conference - Boys

2019
Hunter Fougner

2018

Hunter Fougner
Noah Fuerst
Brandon Tower

2017

Hunter Fougner
Noah Fuerst
Brandon Tower

2014

Ryan J. Robinson
(runner-up)

Luke Peterson
Sam Albaugh
Blake Borkowski
Kyler Bush

(Team Champion)

2013

Sam Albaugh
Tommy Osika
Kyler Bush

Luke Peterson
(Team Champion)

2012

Nate Burnand
Ryan J. Robinson
Dane Falberg
Sam Albaugh

2011

Nate Burnand
Brandon Carson
Sam Albaugh

2010

Scott Albaugh
(runner-up)

Nate Burnand

2009
Scott Albaugh

2008

Scott Albaugh
Ryan Chute
lan Hackbarth

2007

Maxime Bellemare
Ryan Chute

Scott Albaugh

2006
Anthony Spray

2005
Anthony Spray
Kyle Evans

2004
Jared Dean
Joey Lopez

2003
Jared Dean
Joey Lopez

All-State
Honorable Mention

Chris Langton
Ryan Robinson
Mark Davis

1986
1984
1978

Western 6 1969-1980
Greater Oakland Activities League 1981-1994
Oakland Activities Association 1995-2007
Kensington Lakes Athletic Association 2008-2016
Lakes Valley Conference 2017

2002
Jared Dean
Joey Lopez

2001
Joe Pritchett

2000
Jeff Hagen

1999

David Clingan
(runner-up)

Jeff Hagen

David Renne

1998
David Clingan
David Renne

1997
David Clingan
Michael Wilanowski

1996
Richard Monk

1995
David Barth
Jessie Johnson

1994

Jeff Ferrell
(Champion)

David Webster

David Barth

Richard Monk

1993

Jeff Ferrell
(Champion)

David Webster

Charlie Anderson

1992

Jeff Ferrell
(Runner-up)

Joe Condon

David Webster

1990
Mark Papenhagen

1988

Chris Newman
(Champion)

Mark Papenhagen

Frank Puddy

Steve Kelty

Joe Murphy

1987
Chris Newman
Joe Murphy

1986

Chris Langton
(Runner-up)

Joe Murphy

1985

Chris Langton
Rustyn Robinson
Greg Marinak

1984
Rustyn Robinson

1983

Ryan Robinson
(Champion)

George Fotineas

1981
llie Hentes
Ryan Robinson

1980

Ilie Hentes
Doug Roggen-
baum

1979

Eric Pierre
Rick Schaeffer
Tim Goodwin

1978

Matt Barnard
(Champion)

Mark Davis

Eric Pierre

1977

Matt Barnard
Mark Davis
Mark Carter

1975
Curtis Carter

1974

Bill Bowles
(Runner-up)

John Saunders




Waterford Mott Cross Country
All-Time List - Boys

Place Name Time Date Waterford Mott Coaches
1 Ryan J. Robinson 15:03 2014 5kRecord
3x All-State (2012-2014) Name Years
2x Regional Champion (2013, 2014) Ryan Robinson 2005 - 2019

2014 Qualifier & Runner-Up - Nike Cross Jerry Pachla 1974 - 2004
National Championships (Midwest Region) Mike Miley 1970 - 1973

2013 Qualifier - Foot Locker National .
Championships (Midwest Region) Ray Robinson 1969
2014, 2012 Academic All-State

2 Scott Albaugh 15:13 2010 5k Record
State Champion
Regional Champion

2x All-State
3  Nate Burnand 15:14 2012 3xAll-State (2010-2012)
2x Regional Champion (2011,2012)
4 Jeff Ferrell 15:304 1994 5k Record
3x All-State
2x State Champion
5 Sam Albaugh 15:49 2013 2x All-State (2012-2013)
6 Brandon Carson 15:50 2011
7 Dane Falberg 15:55 2012 2011 Academic All-State
8 Hunter Fougner 16:06 2019 2019 Academic All-State 3x
2019 Mid-East Meet of Champions
qualifier for team Michigan
9  Chris Langton 16:07 1986 5k Record
10 Blake Borkowski 16:09 2014
11 Kyler Bush 16:10 2014 2014 Academic All-State 3x
12 Luke Peterson 16:14 2014 2014 Academic All-State 2x
Tommy Osika 16:14 2012 2012 Academic All-State 2x
14 Ryan R. Robinson 16:15 1983 5k Record, All-State
15 lan Hackbarth 16:16 2010
16  Mark Timm 16:23 1981 5k Record
17 David Clingan 16:28 1999
18 Noah Fuerst 16:34 2017

19  Simon Albaugh 16:36 2013
20 Brennan Munley 16:41 2013 2013 Academic All-State

21 Elie Hentes 16:44 1981
22 Matthew Degraeve 16:47 2011
23 Joe Murphy 16:53 1987
24 Max Falberg 16:55 2014

George Fotineas 16:55 1983
26 Ryan Chute 16:56 2008

Rusty Robinson 16:56 1984
28 Brandon Tower 16:58.63 2018

29 Chris Newman 16:58 1988
30 Josh Robinson 17:02 2009
31 Jesse Johnson 17:04 1995




All-Time List - Cont.

Place Name Time Date Place Name Time Date
32 David Renne 17:09 1999 Academic 80 Kevyn Robinson 18:20 2011
5 Kvle Worcik 710 2014 All-State 81 Kyle Dennis 18:23.5 2015

Kylz EV‘;’; 10 2007 82 Matt Grundy 1823 2005
/ ‘ 83 Rob Wilson 1824 1985
35 Anthony Spray 17:12 2006
84 Dawson Comps Jr. 18:29 2016
Joey Lopez 17:12 2004

. 85 Seth Byle 18:32 2013

37 Josh Radigan 17:14 2019 ,
86 Kurien Thomas 18:37 1995

38 Tony Peters 17:14 1981 .
39 Maxime Bellemare 17:17 2007 £ R SRy 18:41 1991
; i ) 88 Andrew Zeider 18:42 2014
40 Lj Stachowski 17:19.2 2015 89 Brad Wojcik 18:45 2012
41 Matt Kallabat 17:19.7 2015 Zach Sheck 18:45 1996
42 Jared Dean 17:19 2004 91 Matt Thayer 18:47 2012
Mark Papenhagen  17:19 1989 92 Ahmad Parker 18:50 2015
Paul Richards 1719 1983 93 Dan Ressnell 18:51 1993
45 Tim Samson 17:23 1981 94 Jeremy Janson 18:52 1998
46 Richard Monk 17:24 1996 95 Zach Behler 18:53 1997
47  Joe Pritchett 17:26 2001 Robert Vogt 18:53 1991
48 Greg Marinak 17:27 1985 97 Lukasz Paszek 18:54 1993
49 David Webster 17:28 1994 98 Wyatt Wagner 18:55 2017
50 JeffHagen 1729 1999 99 Rob Stafford 1857 1990

51 Hayden Schaeffer 17:31 2009

100 Blaine Bradley 18:58 2015

52 Donald Hyde 17:34 1999 Jon Kelty 18:58 1986

53 Bradley O'Connor 17:35 2014 102 Rich Delong 18:59 1984
54  David Barth 17:40 1995
55 Michael Wilanowski  17:41 1997
56 Brian Ritter 17:42 1983
57 Logan Ward 17:44 2013
58 Joe Condon 17:46 1992
59 Richard Bray 17:48 1996
Randy Robinson 17:48 1986
61 Mark Ruckey 17:52 1984
62 Chris Wisniewski 17:53 1999
63 Steve Kelty 17:55 1988
64 Josh Sterns 17:58 1998
65 David Jackson 17:59 2012
Brandon Hahn 17:59 2001
Mike Taylor 17:59 1985
68 Frank Puddy 18:00 1988
Charlie Anderson 18:00 1994
70 Nick Arnold 18:01 2013
71 Dana Houle 18:03 1981
72 John Hurley 18:04 1981
73  Kyle Harner 18:09.3 2018
74  Steven Else 18:10 2014
Nick Schoonover 18:10 2006
76 Mark Stechow 18:11 1994
77 Scott Herriman 18:15 1988
Rob McConkey 18:15 2008

79 Victor Huerta 18:18 1991



Place

Waterford Mott Cross Country
All-Time 3 Mile List - Boys

Name Time Year .
Mark Davis 14:49 1978
Matt Barnard 15:04 1978
Rick Schaeffer 15:32 1979
Eric Pierre 15:32 1979
Mark Carter 15:34 1977
Bill Bowles 15:53 1974
Don Bennett 16:04 1972
Fred Leinenger 16:06 1976
Curtis Carter 16:08 1975
Tim Goodwin 16:14 1980
Eric Pelton 16:17 1979
Phil Fotineas 16:23 1977
Clyde Crandall 16:26 1974
Mike Straka 16:36 1975
Marty Davis 16:41 1978
Doug Roggenbaum 16:46 1980
John Saunders 16:47 1975
Doug Schaller 16:56 1973
Steve Cooperider 16:58 1976
Don Tuttle 17:05 1979
Scott Carpenter 17:08 1975
Bob Wooderson 17:16 1976
Jerry Steinhelper 17:12 1980

Joe Deflorio 17:17 1975







Waterford Mott High School
College Athletes - Women
Name Mott Class University / College Sport [ Years Competed
Rylee Robinson 2019 University of Colorado XC /Track |[2019 - present
Katie Osika 2018 Michigan State University XC/ Track | 2018 - present
Kate Petsch 2018 Michigan State University XC/ Track | 2018 - present
Alexis Munley 2017 University of Michigan XC/Track |2017 - present
Morgan Fuerst 2016 Saginaw Valley State University XC/ Track | 2016 - present
Mikayla Gean 2016 Saginaw Valley State University Track 2016 - 2017
Victoria Stachowski 2016 University of Akron XC/Track [2016 - present
Daya Wagh 2013 Western Michigan University XC/ Track |2013-2016
Courtney Munley 2013 University of Michigan XC/Track [2013-2016
Hannah Rhoades 2012 Oakland Community College XC 2012
Katelynn Carver 2012 Saginaw Valley State University XC/ Track [2012
Shannon Osika 2011 University of Michigan XC/ Track [2011 -2015
Rachel Mendoza 2011 Oakland University XC/Track |2011-2012
Maylani Siemasz 2010 Cornerstone University Soccer 2010 - 2013
Liz Dachs 2010 Lake Superior State University XC/Track [2010-2013
Lauren Gagnon 2010 Northwood University / Wayne State University | XC / Track | 2010 - 2012, 2014
Christine Lindsay 2010 Oakland University XC/ Track |[2010-2012
Alyssa Osika 2009 Ferris State Univerity XC/ Track | 2009 - 2012
Kelsey Chapman 2009 Oakland University XC/ Track |[2009 - 2010
Liz Jones 2008 Oakland University XC/Track [2008 - 2010
Ornela Mirashi 2008 Oakland Community College XC/ Track | 2008 - 2009
Kathy Rooney 2006 Lake Superior State University XC /Track |[2006 - 2010
én;ithfE; il 1999 University of Michigan Rowing 2000 - 2004
Jennifer Walczuk 1998 University of South Florida XC/ Track 1999 - 2004




Waterford Mott High School
College Athletes - Men

Name Mott Class University / College Sport [ Years Competed
Noah Fuerst 2019 Grand Valley State University XC/Track |[2019 - present
Juilo Ledezma 2019 Rochester College Track & Field| 2019 - present
Ahmad Parker 2016 Oakland Community College XC 2016
Ryan J. Robinson 2015 Michigan State University / University of Michigan | XC/ Track | 2015 - present
Blake Borkowski 2015 Saginaw Valley State Univ. / Central Michigan Univ. [ XC / Track | 2015 - 2018
Luke Peterson 2015 University of Michigan XC/ Track [2015
Andrew Zeider 2015 Albion College XC/Track [2015-2016
Tommy Osika 2014 Michigan State University XC/ Track [2014-2018
Brennan Munley 2014 University of Michigan / Georgetown University Track 2014 - 2019
Seth Byle 2014 Oakland Community College XC 2014 - 2015
Dane Falberg 2013 Lawrence Technological University XC/ Track |2013-2015
Nathan Burnand 2013 Michigan State University XC/Track |2013-2017
Todd Bonnivier 2013 Kalamazoo College Baseball 2013 - 2017
Brandon Carson 2012 University of St. Francis (IL) XC /Track |2012 -2015
Matthew Degraeve 2012 Oakland Community College / Oakland University | XC/ Track | 2012 - 2015
Ian Hackbarth 2011 Oakland Community College XC/Track |2011 -2012
Scott Albaugh 2011 University of Michigan XC/Track [2011 -2015
Ryan Chute 2009 Ferris State Univerity XC/ Track | 2009 - 2012
Jeff Ferrell 1995 South Florida State / Michigan State University XC/ Track [ 1995 - 1999
Mark Papenhagen 1990 Oakland Community College XC / Track
Chris Hughes 1986 Eastern Michigan University XC / Track
Ryan R. Robinson 1984 OCC/Western State College/University of Michigan | XC / Track | 1984 - 1988
Mark Davis 1978 Northwest Missouri State XC / Track
Matt Barnard 1978 Arizona State XC / Track
Mark Carter 1977 Oakland University XC / Track

e Waterford Mott Cross Country athletes who continued
e, b athletic competition at the collegiate level.




Summary (8/30 - 9/27)

Waterford Mott Cross Country - 2019 Girls’ Results

Name Golden Milford / Holly Kettering/ | Lakeland/ | Mott Fall
Grizzly (4k) WLW Invite WLN WLC Classic
Juliana Haviland 9-18:19 23:58 22:33 21:56 22:13 33-22:42
Mckenna Papenhagen 24-19:33 27:58 24:22 24:33 24:35 39-23:08
Rachel McCarthy 34 -20:05 28:58 dnr dnr 26:48 54 -25:28
Abigail Warner 70-21:44 dnr dnr 27:43 dnr 60 -27:08
Elicia Henry 88 - 22:27 30:15 28:57 28:23 27:52 62 -27:34
Ava Lawson dnr dnf dnr 32:40 35:42 68 - 33:18
5th-Jv nts nts K 17-46 L L15-48L 7th
WLN 16-47 L| WLC 17-45L

dnr =did not race
dnf =did not finish

nrt =no recorded time

dg =disqualified
nts =no team score




Waterford Mott Cross Country - 2019 Girls’ Results
Summary (10/5 - 11/2)

Name Oakland Co. S.Lyon/ Lakes Valley Regional
S.Lyon East Conf.
Juliana Haviland 78 -21:58 21:31 26-21:39 56 -21:41
Mckenna Papenhagen 158 - 23:53 24:38 dnr 72 -22:50
Rachel McCarthy 187 - 25:29 25:26 56 - 25:34 79 - 23:55
Abigail Warner 201 -27:44 26:08 58 - 26:09 82 - 24:49
Elicia Henry 202 - 28:37 26:43 59 - 26:55 87 - 26:35
Ava Lawson 33:42 35:00 60 - 26:56 32:33
30th SL15-48 L 9th 13th

SLE 18-45 L




Summary (8/30 - 9/27)

Waterford Mott Cross Country - 2019 Boys’ Results

Name Golden Milford / Holly Kettering / | Lakeland/ Mott Fall
Grizzly (4k) WLW Invite WLN WLC Classic
Dominic Balhorn 17:18 dnr 22:10 21:50 21:06 21:00
Kyle Barcelon 113-17:09 23:21 152-21:14 20:52 20:49 59-20:03
James Camarillo dnr dnr 23:47 22:28 22:12 22:10
Hunter Fougner 4-13:11 17:51 19-16:37 17:06 16:18 3-16:06
Kyle Harner 36 - 14:21 21:01 120-19:11 18:44 18:56 dnf
Deacon Jacobson 17:08 24:08 21:50 20:37 23:47 22:40
Devian Johnson 95 -15:59 23:21 141 -19:55 20:18 20:30 57 -19:58
Luc Lawson 108 - 16:40 22:43 153 -21:21 20:45 20:44 78-21:39
Hanphil Noffz 17:58 23:23 22:08 21:40 21:52 78-21:12
Kyle Nolan 115-17:14 23:06 156 -22:18 dnr dnr dnr
Josh Radigan 22 -14:00 18:48 71-18:05 17:50 17:24 16-17:34
Ethan Wagner 18:17 23:27 21:07 20:51 20:41 64 -20:11
Kevin Barcena dnr 27:03 22:59 23:04 23:19 22:50
Nathan Makulski 18:45 dnr dnr 23:39 23:27 dnr
Jacob Martin 18:36 25:49 23:24 23:14 23:20 dnr
Grant Petsch 18:25 26:10 22:48 22:02 22:42 23:19
8th Mil 23-38 L 17th K 28-29 L L 24-37L 8th
WLW 24-35 W WLN 23-38 L| WLC 23-36 L

dnr =did not race

dnf =did not finish
= no recorded time

nrt
dg =disqualified
nts

= no team score




Waterford Mott Cross Country - 2019 Boys’ Results
Summary (10/5 - 11/2)

Name Oakland Co. S.Lyon/ Lakes Valley Regional State
S.Lyon East Conf.
Dominic Balhorn 201 - 20:45 19:40 50-19:48 100-20:18
Kyle Barcelon 194 - 20:23 20:27 56 -20:17 90-19:14
James Camarillo 207 -21:14 21:20 62 -21:07 20:06
Hunter Fougner 9-16:38 17:09 15-17:39 9-16:26| 69-16:29
Kyle Harner dnr dnr dnr dnr
Deacon Jacobson 21:50 20:27 20:50 103 - 20:32
Devian Johnson 182 -19:59 19:23 58 -20:21 96 - 19:42
Luc Lawson 22:40 dnr 21:49 dnr
Hanphil Noffz 22:10 20:46 21:09 21:32
Kyle Nolan dnr dnr dnr dnr
Josh Radigan 84-18:01.8 17:28 22 -18:06 29-17:14
Ethan Wagner 205-21:02 20:29 61-21:03 101 -20:19
Kevin Barcena 23:20 22:00 21:50 21:18
Nathan Makulski 23:40 22:35 22:12 21:41
Jacob Martin dnr 22:23 23:54 22:11
Grant Petsch 23:00 21:58 21:57 dnr
25th SL26-31 L 8th 12th

SLE 25-36 L
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Golden Grizzly Invite @ Oakland University

August 30, 2019

Boys' Team Results
Varsity (4k)

School

Salem

Troy

Oxford

Walled Lake Northern
Macomb Dakota

Brother Rice

Toledo Rogers

Waterford Mott

Rochester

Clay (Oregon)

Pontiac Notre Dame Prep
Rochester Hills Lutheran NW
Auburn Hills Oakland Christian
Ferndale

Almont
Lakeview St. Clair Shores

Junior Varsity (4k)

School

Walled Lake Northern
Salem

Oxford

Troy

Brother Rice

Rochester

Pontiac Notre Dame Prep
Waterford Mott
Rochester Hills Lutheran NW
Lakeview St. Clair Shores

Score
39
91
99

116
126
188
201
231
246
257
272
343
400
418

422
425

Score
36
38
92

100
133
158
229
235
272
275

Place
1
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Girls' Team Results
Varsity (4k)

School

Troy

Oxford

Rochester

Walled Lake Northern

Clay (Oregon)

Pontiac Notre Dame Prep
Bloomfield Hills Cranbrook K...
Almont

Lakeview St. Clair Shores
Rochester Hills Lutheran NW
Livingston Christian

Auburn Hills Oakland Christian

Junior Varsity (4k)

School

Oxford

Walled Lake Northern
Troy

Pontiac Notre Dame Prep
Waterford Mott
Rochester

Lakeview St. Clair Shores

Score
26
75
77

120
120
144
208
238
265
272
319
337

Score
18
49
95

125
134
147
209




Holly / Duane Raffin
Festival of Races @ Springfield Oaks

September 14, 2019
Boys' Team Results Girls' Team Results
Place School Score Place School Score

1 Plymouth 53 1 Salem 69

Dexter 95 2  Plymouth 76
3  Pinckney 119 3 Holt 91
4  Clarkston 135 4  Grand Blanc 118
5 Holt 157 5 Clarkston 150
6 Hartland 182 6 Bloomfield Hills 210
7 Walled Lake Central 216 7 Lake Orion 240
8 Detroit Catholic Central 221 8 Rochester 248
9 Highland-Milford 278 9 Hartland 286
10 Novi 291 10 Troy Athens 302
11 Lake Orion 299 11 Rochester Adams 313
12 Rochester Adams 314 12 Oxford 350
13 Utica 349 13 Waterford Kettering 350
14 Midland 356 14  Pinckney 368
15 Grand Blanc 375 15 Walled Lake Central 387
16 Oxford 429 16 White Lake Lakeland 392
17 Waterford Mott 442 17 Midland 421
18 White Lake Lakeland 465 18 Utica 536
19 Waterford Kettering 567 19 Clinton Township Chippewa Valley 549

20 Bloomfield Hills 570
21 Clinton Township Chippewa Valley 640
22 Rochester 686




Waterford Mott Fall Cross Country Classic
@ Hess-Hathaway Park

September 27, 2019
Boys' Team Results Girls' Team Results
Place School Score Place School
1 Brighton 22 1 Bloomfield Hills
2 Grand Blanc 69 2 Grand Blanc
3  Waterford Kettering 124 3  Waterford Kettering
4  Utica Eisenhower 145 4  Utica Eisenhower
5 West Bloomfield 152 5 Detroit Country Day
6 Bloomfield Hills 153 6 West Bloomfield
7 Detroit Country Day 172 7 Waterford Mott
8 Waterford Mott 179
9 North Farmington 203
10 Dearborn Fordson 242

Score
39
45
68
94
136
176
184




Oakland County Championships
@ Kensington Metropark

October 5, 2019
Boys' Team Results Girls' Team Results
Varsity Varsity

Place School Score Place School Score
1 Clarkston 64 1 Troy 108
2 Rochester Hills Stoney Creek 87 2 Clarkston 158
3 Detroit Catholic Central 151 3  Highland-Milford 175
4  Highland-Milford 153 4  Birmingham Seaholm 210
5 Walled Lake Central 194 5 Royal Oak 242
6 Novi 205 6 Rochester Adams 255
7 Rochester Adams 217 7  Rochester 264
8 Farmington 235 8 Walled Lake Western 269
9 Lake Orion 261 9 Walled Lake Northern 276
10 Walled Lake Northern 281 10 Oxford 337
11 Royal Oak 311 11 Lake Orion 337
12 Oxford 350 12 Troy Athens 338
13 Brother Rice 361 13 Bloomfield Hills 373
14  Troy 437 14 South Lyon East 374
15 Birmingham Seaholm 467 15 Rochester Hills Stoney Creek 376
16 South Lyon East 481 16 Bloomfield Hills Marian 400
17 Holly 492 17 Waterford Kettering 421
18 Bloomfield Hills 559 18 Farmington 427
19 Oak Park 565 19 Novi 438
20 Walled Lake Western 577 20 Beverly Hills Groves 486
21 South Lyon 580 21 Pontiac Notre Dame Prep 510
22 West Bloomfield 595 22  Oak Park 533
23  Rochester 614 23 Berkley 581
24  Waterford Kettering 623 24 Walled Lake Central 583
25 Waterford Mott 663 25 Farmington Hills Mercy 601
26 North Farmington 722 26 Royal Oak Shrine 643
27 Pontiac Notre Dame Prep 738 27 Auburn Hills Avondale 694
28 Berkley 749 28 West Bloomfield 766
29 Beverly Hills Groves 841 29 Acad Of The Sacred Heart 784
30 Orchard Lake St. Mary's 859 30 Waterford Mott 806
31 Royal Oak Shrine 910
32 Auburn Hills Avondale 915
33 Clawson 1083




Lakes Valley Conference Championships
@ Kensington Metropark

October 17, 2019
Boys’ Team Results Girls’ Team Results

Place School Score Place School Score
1 Highland-Milford 41 1 Highland-Milford 60
2 Walled Lake Central 47 2  Walled Lake Western 97
3  Walled Lake Northern 84 3 Walled Lake Northern 108
4  White Lake Lakeland 99 4  South Lyon 119
5 Walled Lake Western 144 5 South Lyon East 120
6 Waterford Kettering 185 6 Walled Lake Central 127
7 South Lyon East 186 7  Waterford Kettering 127
8 Waterford Mott 201 8 White Lake Lakeland 158
9 South Lyon 208 9 Waterford Mott 259

Lakes Valley Conference - Boys Lakes Valley Conference - Girls

Team Team

Milford * Milford *
Walled Lake Central Lakeland
Walled Lake Northern South Lyon

Waterford Kettering
Walled Lake Northern
Walled Lake Western
Walled Lake Central
South Lyon East
Waterford Mott

South Lyon East

South Lyon

Waterford Kettering

Waterford Mott

Walled Lake Western

* Indicates Conference Champion

w
8
7
6
Lakeland 5
3
3
3
1
0

00 N ULl Ll WN R O -
O R N BB SO N ® S
©® N OB BB NP O -

* Indicates Conference Champion




MHSAA Regional Championships (7-1)

@ Springfield Oaks
October 26, 2019
Boys’ Team Results Girls’ Team Results
Place School Score Place School
1 Clarkston 52 1 Bloomfield Hills
2 Hartland 84 2  Clarkston
3 Walled Lake Central 101 3 Highland-Milford
4 Highland-Milford 112 4  Walled Lake Western
5 White Lake Lakeland 150 5 Walled Lake Northern
6 Brother Rice 175 6 Hartland
7 Farmington 179 7 Walled Lake Central
8 Walled Lake Northern 179 8 White Lake Lakeland
9 Walled Lake Western 282 9 Waterford Kettering
10  West Bloomfield 295 10 Farmington
11  Holly 301 11 Farmington Hills Mercy
12 Waterford Mott 324 12 West Bloomfield
13  Bloomfield Hills 337 13 Waterford Mott
14  Waterford Kettering 351
15  North Farmington 387

Score
76
113
118
121
139
155
178
184
195
215
241
334
359




MHSAA State Finals (Division 1)
@ Michigan International Speedway

November 2, 2019
Boys’ Team Results Girls’ Team Results
1 Brighton 138 1 Ann Arbor Pioneer 80
2 Dexter 155 2 Traverse City Central 113
3 Clarkston 189 3 Saline 182
4 Saline 192 4 Brighton 197
5 Traverse City Central 208 5 Bay City Western 213
6 Rochester Hills Stoney Creek 216 6 Northville 231
7 Romeo 218 7 Holland West Ottawa 237
8 Ann Arbor Pioneer 239 8 Romeo 282
9 Detroit Catholic Central 261 9 Troy 290
10 Caledonia 288 10 Temperance Bedford 374
11 Fenton 304 11 Clarkston 375
12 Plymouth 309 12 Grand Blanc 383
13 Ann Arbor Skyline 329 13 Jenison 392
14 Hartland 339 14 Salem 399
15 Zeeland West 355 15 Rockford 402
16 Walled Lake Central 381 16 Caledonia 402
17 Cedar Springs 397 17 FHN GR_Forest Hills Northern 404
18 Rockford 423 18 Plymouth 407
19 Northville 477 19 Fenton 407
20 Davison 499 20 Highland-Milford 466
21 Port Huron Northern 528 21 Birmingham Seaholm 479
22 Dearborn 534 22 Howell 497
23 Royal Oak 537 23 Bloomfield Hills 499
24 Saginaw Heritage 547 24 Rochester Hills Stoney Creek 522
25 Grandville 581 25 Rochester Adams 555
26 Troy 703 26 Okemos 565
27 Warren DeLaSalle 731 27 Royal Oak 713

28 Sterling Heights Stevenson 787




MITCA Team Michigan Mid-East Qualifier
@ Shepherd High School, Shepherd, M1

November 9, 2019
Race: Boys’ Senior
# Athletes: 69
Overall
Name Time Place
Hunter Fougner 16:07.2 12

Mid-East XC Championships
@ Indian Riffle Park, East Stroop Road,
Kettering, OH

November 16, 2019
Race: Boys’ Championship Team Results
# Athletes: 36 Place Team Score
Overall i Michigan 18
Name Time Place 2 Ohio 57

Hunter Fougner 16:18.6 17 3 Indiana 67







2019 Waterford Mott High School
Cross Country Team

Thank You’s

Special thanks to everyone who contributed to the 2019 season, including:

Mark Papenhagen and the Waterford Schools Maintenance Crew - Thanks for making our course one
of the most beautiful around and something to be proud of. Thank you for all of your work on the new
course — it was appreciated by all who competed on it for the first time this year!

CC Parents & Families - Thank you for making it possible to host a great invitational this year, and thank
you for all of your support all season long. Kristen Wagner, thank you for coordinating all of our

volunteer efforts! Special thanks to Jim Jacobson for his help at the finish line.

Paul Degraeve - Thank you for continuing to contribute to our program and the help single-handedly
publishing our yearbook and season video.

Dale Kutchey, Lou Miramonti, Tom Eschmann, and Bob Fulcher - Thank you for helping to make our
invitational such a success.

Waterford Elementary School Coaches - Thank you for making our 7% year of running club such a great
success!

Waterford Police Dept. - Thanks for making sure everyone departs our events safely!

Coaches Robinson, Papenhagen, Fraifogl
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